

No. 21-1599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.,
AND JERRY R. ABRAHAM, P.C., PETITIONERS

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Raza Rasheed	Shay Dvoretzky
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
300 South Grand Ave.	Parker Rider-Longmaid
Suite 3400	Kyser Blakely
Los Angeles, CA 90071	Hanaa Khan
	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Maurice A. Rose	1440 New York Ave. NW
Jerry Abraham	Washington, DC 20005
ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.	202-371-7000
2600 W. Big Beaver Rd.	shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Troy, MI 48084	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Statutory text and context show that § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) applies only when the delinquent taxpayer has a legal interest in the summonsed records or accounts.....	3
1. Section 7609(c)(2)(D) requires a direct connection between the summons and payment, not just the possibility of obtaining information.	4
2. The direct-connection standard’s legal-interest test gives full effect to clauses (i) and (ii).	11
3. Subsections (a) and (b), the heart of § 7609, show that § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) is a limited exception.	16
B. Statutory history and purpose show that § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) is a limited exception.	18
1. Congress enacted § 7609 to broadly safeguard privacy in the context of third-party summonses.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Reading § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) to swallow the broad notice rule is anathema to congressional intent and legal tradition, and it creates the same opportunity for government abuse that Congress sought to eradicate.....	19
3. Congress struck a reasonable balance between privacy and enforcement.....	19
C. The IRS is not entitled to a thumb on the scale in determining § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)'s scope.....	21
D. Petitioners have a right to challenge the summonses in federal court.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	4, 5
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	2, 4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	4
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	18
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Haber v. United States</i> , 823 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 17
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	12
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976).....	1, 13
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Phillips-Jones Corp. v. Parmley</i> , 302 U.S. 233 (1937).....	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v.</i> <i>NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	17
<i>Territory of Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021).....	15
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Floersch</i> , 276 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1960).....	12
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951).....	21, 22
<i>Viewtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	10, 14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	21
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	22
I.R.C. § 6103	20, 21
I.R.C. § 6501(a)	12
I.R.C. § 6901(c)	12
I.R.C. § 7602(a)(2).....	20
I.R.C. § 7603(b)(2).....	10
I.R.C. § 7609	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19
I.R.C. § 7609(a).....	18, 22
I.R.C. § 7609(a)(1).....	1, 17
I.R.C. § 7609(b).....	18, 22
I.R.C. § 7609(b)(2)(A).....	1, 17, 20, 21, 22
I.R.C. § 7609(c)	18
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(ii)	1, 4, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(E)(i).....	4
I.R.C. § 7609(d).....	18
I.R.C. § 7609(f).....	18
I.R.C. § 7609(f)(1)	4
I.R.C. § 7609(g)	18, 20
I.R.C. § 7609(i).....	18
I.R.C. § 7610	7
I.R.C. § 7610(b)(1).....	7
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1)(F)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2)	2, 8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	6
<i>Glossary of WNBA Terms</i> , https://tinyurl.com/WNBA-Assist (last visited Mar. 17, 2023).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975).....	14, 15, 16
<i>14A Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation</i> § 53:48 (Mar. 2023 Supp.).....	13
<i>Official Baseball Rules</i> § 9.10(a) (2022), https://tinyurl.com/MLB-Rules	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Saltzman & Leslie Book, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> § 17.05, 1999 WL 1051057 (2022)	12
